

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION
PENINSULA ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No: 1:20-cv-01008

v.

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, Michigan Municipal
Corporation,

Honorable Paul L. Maloney
Magistrate Judge Ray S. Kent

Defendant,

and

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PROTECT THE PENINSULA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON PREEMPTION CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTS	1
A. The Michigan Liquor Control Code Comprehensively Regulates the Sale of Alcohol	1
B. The Winery Ordinances	5
1. Section 6.2.7(19) Use by Right – Farm Processing Facility	5
2. Section 8.7.3(10) Winery-Chateau	5
3. Section 8.7.3(12) Remote Winery Tasting Rooms	7
III. ANALYSIS.....	8
A. Conflict Preemption Standards	9
1. Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.2114(1), Mich. Admin. Code R. 436.1403, and Mich. Admin. Code R. 436.1503 preempt Peninsula Township’s Restriction of Winery Hours	11
2. Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1916(11) preempts Section 8.7.3(10)(u)(5)(g)’s Prohibition on Amplified Music.....	20
3. Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1547 preempts Section 8.7.3(10)(u)(5)(i)’s Prohibition on Catering	21
4. Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1536(7)(h) preempts Peninsula Township’s prohibition of Winery restaurant operations	23
5. The Wineries Amended Complaint Pleaded Preemption Challenges to All Ordinances Addressed by this Motion and Brief.....	27
B. Because the Township has Deprived the Wineries of Their Constitutional Rights and Enacted Preempted Ordinances, it has Violated the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.....	32
C. Peninsula Township is Bound by its Concessions.....	33
IV. CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFSCME v. City of Detroit</i> , 662 N.W.2d 695 (Mich. 2003).....	8
<i>Atlantic Purchasers, Inc. v. Aircraft Sales, Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d 712 (4th Cir. 1983)	31
<i>City of Covington, Ky. V. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 806 (E.D. Ky. 1989)	14
<i>Colonial Refrigerated Transp., Inc. v. Worsham</i> , 705 F.2d 821 (6th Cir. 1983)	31
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. City of Tullahoma, Tenn.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 385 (E.D. Tenn. 1988).....	13
<i>DeRuiter v. Twp. of Byron</i> , 949 N.W.2d 91 (Mich. 2020).....	8, 9, 10, 26
<i>Fasano/Harriss Pie Co. v. Food Mktg. Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 1988 WL 44738 (6th Cir., May 9, 1988)	31
<i>Fuller Cent. Park Properties v. City of Birmingham</i> , 296 N.W.2d 88 (Mich. App. 1980).....	16
<i>Geller v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 237 F.Supp.2d 210 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	33
<i>Grand Trunk Western R. Co. v. City of Fenton</i> , 439 Mich. 240 (1992)	14
<i>Hartman v. Thompson</i> , 931 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>J.A. Bloch & Company and Sun ACQ, LLC v. Ann Arbor Twp</i> , 2022 WL 17876842 (Mich. App. Dec. 22, 2022).....	9
<i>J.L. Spoons, Inc. v. City of Brunswick</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (N.D. Ohio. 1999).....	13
<i>Kropf v. Sterling Heights</i> , 391 Mich. 139 (1974)	32

In re Lefkas General Partners,
153 B.R. 804 (N.D.III. 1993).....33

Maple BPA, Inc v. Bloomfield Charter Twp.,
838 N.W.2d 915 (Mich. App. 2013).....10, 16

McCaskill v. SCI Management Corp.,
298 F.3d 677 (7th Cir.2001)33

Mutchall v. City of Kalamazoo,
35 N.W.2d 245 (Mich. 1948).....16, 17, 18, 20

N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.,
580 U.S. 288 (2017).....19

Nat’l Amusement Co. v. Johnson,
259 N.W. 342 (Mich. 1935)..... *passim*

Neil House Hotel Co. v. City of Columbus,
58 N.E.2d 665 (Ohio 1944).....12, 15

New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. Marinemax of Ohio, Inc.,
408 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D. Ohio 2006)28, 29

Noey v. City of Saginaw,
261 N.W. 88 (Mich. 1935)..... *passim*

Noey v City of Saginaw,
271 Mich 59520

Ogala Sioux Tribe of Indians v. Andrus,
603 F.2d. 707 (8th Cir. 1979)32

Oppenhuizen v. City of Zeeland,
300 N.W.2d 445 (Mich. Ct. App. 1980)16

People v. Llewellyn,
257 N.W.2d 902 (Mich. 1977).....9

R.S.W.W., Inc. v. City of Keego Harbor,
397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2005) *passim*

Razmus v. American Signature, Inc.,
2020 WL 3429829 (W.D. Mich. May 11, 2020)30

Residential Funding Co. LLC, v. Terrace Mortg. Co.,
2014 WL 3952291 (D. Minn. Aug. 13, 2014)29

Schumann v. Levi,
728 F.2d 1141 (8th Cir. 1984)31

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002).....28, 30

Ter Beek v. City of Wyoming (Ter Beek II),
846 N.W.2d 531 (Mich. 2014).....8, 9, 10, 26

U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. Shapiro,
835 F.2d 1007 (2nd Cir. 1987).....33

Walsh v. City of River Rouge,
189 N.W.2d 318 (Mich. 1971).....9

Webb v. Chase Manhattan Mortgage. Corp.,
2007 WL 709335 (S.D. Ohio, Mar. 5, 2007).....29

Whitney Bros. Co. v. Sprafkin,
3 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1993).....33

Williams v. City of Jackson,
164 N.E. 2d 195 (Ohio Ct. of Common Pleas 1959)13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1988.....34

MCL 289.11074, 24

MCL 289.111124

MCL 289.31054, 24

MCL 289.410125, 26

MCL 289.8107(b)(2).....24

MCL 436.11114, 23

MCL 436.1113(1)(b).....2

MCL 436.1522(5)3

MCL 436.1536..... *passim*

MCL 436.154721, 22, 23

MCL 436.1916.....20, 21

MCL 436.1916.....4

MCL 436.2114.....11, 12, 18, 19

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....28, 29, 30, 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)8
